

No. 22-9

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WHIRLPOOL FINANCIAL CORPORATION  
& CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals For The Sixth  
Circuit**

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF SILICON VALLEY TAX  
DIRECTORS GROUP, NATIONAL FOREIGN TRADE  
COUNCIL, INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY  
INDUSTRY COUNCIL, AND TECHNET IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ANNE R. GORDON  
NAT'L FOREIGN TRADE COUNCIL  
1225 New York Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
*Counsel for Nat'l Foreign  
Trade Council*

JOHN S. MILLER  
INFO. TECH. INDUSTRY COUNCIL  
700 K St., NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20001  
*Counsel for Info. Technology  
Industry Council*

EBBIE YAZDANI  
TECHNET  
1420 New York Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
*Counsel for TechNet*

DAVID B. SALMONS  
*Counsel of Record*

JAMES D. NELSON  
BRENDAN J. ANDERSON  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
1111 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 739-3000  
david.salmons@morganlewis.com

RODERICK K. DONNELLY  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
1400 Page Mill Rd.  
Palo Alto, CA 94304

*Counsel for Silicon Valley Tax  
Directors Group*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Sixth Circuit’s unprecedented interpretation of § 954(d)(2) to impose tax liability with no reference to the binding Treasury regulations upsets nearly 60 years of taxpayer reliance.....	5
A. The decision to ignore Treasury’s regulations is contrary to the statutory text and this Court’s case law.....	6
B. The Sixth Circuit’s decision upsets stability in tax law interpretation and calls into doubt thousands of taxpayers’ reliance on the Treasury regulations.....	9
C. Upending widespread reliance on the § 954(d)(2) implementing regulations—both old and new—will have severe economic consequences. ....	11

	Page
II. The Sixth Circuit’s decision to isolate § 954(d)(2) from the rest of § 954 upsets established expectations of the similar treatment of branches and wholly owned subsidiaries. ....	16
III. The decision below produces considerable disparity in tax liability between taxpayers in the Sixth Circuit and those in the rest of the country. ....	19
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954).....	19
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	7
<i>Cottage Savings Ass’n v. Commissioner</i> , 499 U.S. 554 (1991).....	8
<i>Dobson v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 320 U.S. 489 (1943).....	19
<i>Dunlap v. United States</i> , 173 U.S. 65 (1899).....	7
<i>United States v. Byrum</i> , 408 U.S. 125 (1972).....	2, 9, 15, 18
<i>United States v. Caceres</i> , 440 U.S. 741 (1979).....	8
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	8
<i>United States v. Pelzer</i> , 312 U.S. 399 (1941).....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Supplee-Biddle Hardware Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 189 (1924) .....	15
<i>Whirlpool Fin. Corp. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 19 F.4th 944 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>Statutes</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 954(d)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 954(d)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
Tax Reform Act of 1986. Pub. L. No. 99-514, 100 Stat. 2085 (1986) .....	8
 <b>Regulations</b>	
26 C.F.R. § 1.954-3(a)(4) .....	13, 15
26 C.F.R. § 1.954-3(b) .....	14
26 C.F.R. § 1.954-3(b)(i)(b) .....	11
26 C.F.R. § 1.954-3(b)(2)(ii)(e) .....	17
26 C.F.R. § 1.954-3(b)(2)(ii)(f) .....	15
73 Fed. Reg. 10716 (Feb. 28, 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
73 Fed. Reg. 79334 (Dec. 29, 2008) .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**—continued

	Page
76 Fed. Reg 78545 (Dec. 19, 2011).....	13
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Andy Grewal, <i>The Sixth Circuit Conjures Phantom Regulations</i> , <i>Yale J. on Reg.:</i> <i>Notice &amp; Comment</i> (Feb. 21, 2022) .....	10
Bittker & Eustice, <i>Federal Income Taxation of Corporations and Shareholders</i> , ¶ 17.31 (3rd ed. 1971).....	9
J. Isenbergh, <i>International Taxation</i> , ¶ 70.9 (6th ed. 2021).....	9
Mary F. Voce, <i>Foreign Base Company Sales Income: A Primer and An Update</i> , 53 <i>Tax Lawyer</i> 327 (2000) .....	16
Mindy Herzfeld, <i>The Sixth Circuit Knows Subpart F Income When It Sees It—Or Does It?</i> , 174 <i>Tax Notes Fed.</i> 316 (Jan. 17, 2022) .....	15
Robert Goulder, <i>Whirlpool: Have We Rein- vented The Branch Rule?</i> , 106 <i>Tax Notes Int'l</i> 155 (Apr. 4, 2022) .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**—continued

	Page
S.R. Fimberg, The Foreign Base Company Engaged in Selling Activities: A Reappraisal of the Conduct of Foreign Business, 17 U.S.C. Tax Institute 237 (1965) .....	10
